

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION  
TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.647 OF 2007

Mary Varghese

...Petitioner

Versus

M.J. Varghese

...Respondent

ORDER

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, Transfer Petition is made absolute in terms of prayer clause (a), which reads as follows:

"(a) pass an order transferring O.P.No.415 of 2007, M.J. Varghese Vs. Mary Varghese, filed by the respondent pending before the Family Court, Palakkad in the State of Kerala to the Principal Family Judge, Bangalore in the State of Karnataka."

No order as to costs.

.....J.  
(S.H. KAPADIA)

.....J.  
(B. SUDERSHAN REDDY)

New Delhi,  
April 11, 2008.  
ITEM NO.30

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVIA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO(s). 647 OF 2007

MARY VARGHESE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M.J.VARGHESE

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 11/04/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rohit Rao N., Adv.  
Mr. Ananga Bhattacharyya, Adv.  
Mr. Aribam Guneshwar Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Bobby Augustine, Adv.  
Mr. Ranjith K.C., Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Transfer Petition is made absolute in terms of the signed order. No order  
as to costs.

(N. ANNAPURNA)  
COURT MASTER

(MADHU SAXENA)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)